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Attachment 1
Page 2 (front)
THA 1330.13E

COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT
FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA

INFORMAL RESOLUTION FORM

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.13, Administrative Remedy Pracedure for Inmates, states "Inmates shall
. informally present their complaints to staff, and staff attempt to informally resolve any issue before an inmate files a

request for Administrative Remedy.”

In keeping with the spirit and intent of Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.13, the following form shall be
utilized by staff in attempting to informally resolve an inmate's complaint.

ONLY ONE (1) COMPLAINT SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH FORM

INMATE'S NAME: Avon 7wz TYREG. NO.: 302 %} “000 UNIT: CrU =D

DATE/TIME COMPLAINT RECEIVED FROM INMATE: \ 9‘\ r*lo,{‘ ]l}l“)p’m

NATURE OF COMPLAINT:_n5-30~ O 7 0. L e s,
Cane Maragon, foon TRt (rrimncionicallon

P SOOI L 122% A (mex «Zloc izl Poge )
ACTION TAKEN'TO INFORMALLY RESOLVE COMPLAINT: Parsurt—to

Pragar Stoderent—3%0-B oo have Creteded Ahe Fivie {rame.

nfil o odmnThovG naly . R€ dtadhed

THE APPLICABLE PROGRAM STATEMENT USED IN THIS INFORMAL RESOLUTION
ATTEMPT: -

INFORMAL RESOLUTION WAS ACCOMPLISHED:
' DATE

INMATE'S SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE INDICATES INMATE'S ACCEPTANCE OF
RESOLUTION

P001044
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Attachment 1
Page 2 (back)
THA 1330.13E
SECTION III. (UNIT TEAM REVIEW)

INFORMAL RESOLUTION WAS NOT ACCOMPLISHED: ( ) CHECK BOX

EXPLANATION FOR NON-RESOLUTION: TO BE COMPLETED BY COUNSELOR

EXTENSION GRANTED

ON:

EXTENSION GRANTED BY:

NAME AND TITLE

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELOR'S SIGNATURE: WM DATE: “ll)&f(}q/

UNIT MANAGER'S COMMENTS, ASSISTANCE, AND REVIEW:

C?EHEMANAGER’S SIGNATURE: mévd'll/r@ pate: |28 0F

ATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY ISSUED: \Q“‘l 'a‘ ot

DATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY RECEIVED BACK FROM INMATE:
DISTRIBUTION:
1. IF THE COMPLAINT IS INFORMALLY RESOLVED BEFORE BEING RECEIPTED,

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELORS SHALL MAINTAIN THE INFORMAL RESOLUTION
FORM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. :

2. IF THE COMPLAINT IS NOT INFORMALLY RESOLVED, FORWARD THE
ORIGINAL INFORMAL RESOLUTION FORM, ATTACHED TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDY, TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY CLERK (LEGAL ASSISTANTS.)

P001045
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FX. (R)

NOTICE TO INMATE OF TRANSFER TO COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
Inmate Name (Last, First, Middle): Register Number:

Twitty, Avon 00281-000

.';v:az;d.-Zi/r’/_pvﬁut and signature): Institution:
_4/ ,/.4’.;— .

B. ®7 Jett, Warden FCI Terre Haute, Indiana

NOTICE: This notice informs you of your transfer to a Federal Bureau of
Prisorns (Bureau) facility that allows greater management of youx communication
with mersons in the community through more effective monitoring of your
telephone use, written correspondence, and visiting. Your communication by

these methods may be limited as necessary to allow effective monitoring. Your
~~~~~~~ conditionsg of confinement in this unit may also be restricted as

generazl conditions cenfir ni
necessary to provide greater management of your communications. Your transfer
to this wunit, by itself, will have no effect on the length of your
incareoaration. You will continue to earn gocd-conduct sentence credit in

accerdance with Bureau policy.

vour cransfer to this £facility under these conditions is based on the
following specific information:

Four currant offense of conviction is Murder While Armed, 22 USC section 2101.
Reliable evidence indicates your incarceration conduct has included
Znvelvament in recruitment and radicalization efforts of other inmates through|

extrexist, violence oriented indoctrination methods to intimidate or coerce

othievs.

3ased on this information, your transfer to this facility for greater
communication management is necessary to the safe, secure, and orderly operation
0% Bureau institutions, or protection of the public. Your continued designation
o  this facility will be reviewed regularly by your Unit Team under
circuarstances providing you notice and an opportunity to be heard, in accordance
with tl’:‘e?? Bureau’s policy on Classification and Program Review of Inmates.

OPFPORTUNITY TO APPEAL TRANSFER DECISION - You may appeal this transfer
dscisinn, or any conditions of your confinement, through the Bureau’s
EZdministrative Remedy Program, 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19, and
corrasponding policy. A member of your Unit Team will provide you with the
necdessary form upon request.

INSTRUCTIONS TO STAFF - Provide the inmate a copy of this form and complete
the Tollowing irnfeormation documenting delivery.

I Memnbesr Name and Staff Member (signature): Date Issued:
Leion {(printed) :

Lirhune, o) slzolot-

¥

P001047



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

Federal Correctional Complex
Terre Haute, Indiana

DATE: December 18, 2007
REPLY TO AN
ATTN OF: L. Fortune, Case Manager (CMU)

SUBJECT: BP-8 Response

TO:  Avon Twitty, Reg. #00281-000

This is in response to your Information Resolution Form request, wherein you request to know
what who you were accused of recruiting for and who you recruited, what evidence demonstrated
your guilt, why you were not afforded a constitutional due process rights to a hearing, and what
U.S. Government agency transferred you to the Communication Management Unit.

As stated in Attachment A form: “Reliable evidence indicates your incarceration conduct has
included involvement in recruitment and radicalization efforts of other inmates through
extremist, violence, oriented indoctrination methods to intimidate or coerce others.” Such
information is protected under the Freedom of Information Act. You must file an FOIA request
for this information.’ You are not entitled to a due process hearing, or any other type of hearing,
for the administrative assignment of Security Threat Group category. The Bureau of Prisons is
responsible for transferring you to the Communication Management Unit.

P001048
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- / g
© ... Case1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-23 Fneg,erﬁéféif@cpagefw
N /

' f ' {
EMS-409.051 REQUEST FOR TRANSFHR/APPLICA!ION OF MANAGEMENT VARIABLY CDFRM
SEP 2006

U.8. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
F P en/Su rintendent) Facility Date

MartThez USP Hazelton, West virginia S//ﬁ/’ 2 L
Inmate’s Name Register Na. / RE\’IIEWED, EXCISED AND

Twitty, Avon 00281-000

e
To: (Designations and Sentence Computation Center Administrator) JUN D " 2008
DSCC Administrator / ATTN: DSCC Designator

X_ Transfer to: FCI Terre Haute CMU, Indiana Code 323, Close Supervisiona.,

Apply Management Variable (s) . E

Update Management Variable Expiration Date, (New Date)

1. Inmate’s Medical Status

Inmate Twitty is assigned to regular duty status with medical restrictions: Orthopedic Shoes, and No
Weight Lifting.t)ver 15 lbs. He is cleared to work in £00d service, There is no medical or

psychological information to preclude this inmate from transfer,

2. Institution Adjustment {Include a brief description of the inmate’s adjustment during this
period of incarceration with emphasis on recent adjustment,)

Inmate Twitty arrived at this facility on Aygust 31, 2005, He has received two incident reports since
his arrival at USP Hazelton and is considered to be a management problem due to his involvement in the

recruitment and radjcal zation qf o - ® rapport with Both —
inmates and staff since his arrival at-USP Hazelton. i

3. Rationale for Referral. (For Marie] Cuban Detainees, include availability of community
resources and status of INS review process in this section

Trmate Tulttv arrived at N1SP Hazelton on Auaust 31, 2005. (b)(2)High
(b)(2)High

Twitty is to be designated and transferred to the Communications Management Unit (cMu) locatea at rCy
Terre Haute, IN. Reliable evidence indicates his incarceration conduct has included association with

recruitment and radicalization of other inmates (b)(2)High

(b}(2)High to intimidate or coerce others. Based on the aforementioned
information, the unit team is requesting a Close Supervision (Code 323) to FCI Terre Haute CMU,
Indiana.

da. Parole Hearing Scheduled: X_ Yes No | b. If yes, when February 2009

5. Note any past or Present behavior and/or Mmanagement/inmate concerns.

Inmate Twitty has established an average rapport with both staff and inmates. He is considered to be
4 management problem at ysp Hazelton due to his involvement in the recruitment and radicalization of

other inmates. He has received two, three hundred level incident report since his arrival at USP
Hazelton.

6. BP337/BP338 Discrepancies.

After a careful review of SENTRY data, one discrepancy was found between the Security Designation.Data
Form and the Custody Classification Form. oOn inmate Twitty’s Security Designation Data Form, he is
scored with a ne history of Violence. His Custody Classification Form has been updated to reflect a
Violence level of more than fifteen years serious due to him seriously assaulting another inmate at

Inmate Profile CIM Clearance and Separatee Data

Inmate Load Data Custody Classification Form

Sentence Computation Chronological Disciplinary Record
Prepared by: (Case Man ger) Unit Manager Signature

J. Davis/

yd Christopher A. Greiner}éPOA /

LS
If the transger iJ—dﬁgroved, 4 Progress Report will be completed prior to tra&Zfer5~——",>
*For Mariel Cuban Detainees - Staff have entered the CMA Assignment of “CRP RV DT” to indicate the

need for a Cuban Review Panel Hea mo er Date.
{This form may be replicated via w I l fogg replaces EMS-409 of DEC 99

P000945
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25) What is the average cost, including personnel costs, of a hearing associated with:

b. desgination to a Control Unit

ADX Control Unit work up and hearing:
1) 15 hours (GS-12 step 5)

Approx- $560
2) Review 2 hours (GS-14 step 5)

Approx- $105
Sub-total: $665

Staff travel to ADX and conduct 7 or 8 hearings in a 24 hour period:
3) Control Unit Panel Hearings
Average travel cost

Approx- $1000
Hearings 8 hours SES GS-15 ($73.33/hour)

Approx- $587
Sub-total: $1587 / 7.5 inmates in 24 hrs = $212

Total=$212+3$655=%$867

NOT INCLUDED in the Control Unit designation is the cost of the Regional Director attending

the designations four times a year. As a SES employee, the RD’s salary is between 119,554 to
179,700 per year.

d. Designation to ADX

ADX general population designation:
1) Packet work up and hearing:
10 hours (GS-12 step 5)

Approx- $373
2) Review 2 hours (GS-14 step 5)

Approx- $105
Total: $478

BOP CMU 001817



Cost analysis for DS Placement

Case 1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-23 Filed 04/23/14

Page 11 of 62

Employee* Action Time Cost
Unit Team conduct 2 hours $66.52
Member (GS- | hearing and
11) prepare packet
Disciplinary conduct 2 hours $79.72
Hearing hearing, load
Officer (GS- into SENTRY,

12) distribute
findings
paperwork,
type report and
scan packet
TOTAL: $146.24

* All salaries are based on step 5 of the respective pay scale.

BOP CMU 001818
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Cost Analysis for SMU Referral

Employee* Action Time Cost
Case Manager (GS-11) | prepares packet 2 hours $66.52
Unit Manager (GS-12) | review 30 min $19.93
CMC (GS-12) review 30 min $19.93
AW(GS-14 review 30 min $28.01
Warden (GS-15/SES) | review 30 min $32.95
Correctional Programs | review 1 hour $39.86
Specialist (GS-12)
Correctional Programs | review 30 min $19.93
Admin (GS-14)
Correctional Service review 30 min $19.93
Admin (GS-14)
Deputy RD (GS-15) review 30 min $32.95
RD (SES) review 30 min $36.67
DHA (GS-13) review and track 1 hour $47.40
DHO (GS-12) receive packet and 1 hour $39.86
review
Unit Team (GS-11) issue notice and rights | 30 min $16.63
DHO (GS-12) conduct hearing, type | 2 hours $79.72
report, scan and send to
DHA
DHA (GS-13) review, track and 30 min $23.70
prepare packet for
executive review
Deputy RD (GS-15) review 30 min $32.95
RD (SES) review 30 min $36.67
DHA (GS-13) review, track, scan to 1 hour $47.40
DSCC and load CMA
in SENTRY
TOTAL: 641.31

*All salaries are based on step 5 of the respective pay scale.

BOP CMU 001819
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CONFI DENTI AL - PURSUANT TO THE PROCTECTI VE ORDER

IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

YASSI N MUHI DDEN AREF, et al .,

Plaintiffs,
V. : CVIL ACTI ON NO.
ERI C HOLDER, et al., : 10-539 (BJR
Def endant s.

CONFI DENTI AL - PURSUANT TO THE PROTECTI VE ORDER
DEPGCSI TI ON OF
AVON TWTTY
Washi ngton, D.C.
Thur sday, Decenber 19, 2013
8:00 a. m

Reported by:
Cassandra E. Ellis
Ref: 10854A

Page 1

TransPerfect Legal Sol utions
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CONFI DENTI AL -

PURSUANT TO THE PROCTECTI VE ORDER

Page 108
1 A None.
2 Q So your testimony would be then that you
3 have no idea what this sentence refers to?
4 A | have no idea as to why they would say
5 this. And can | comment on it?
6 Q Certainly.
7 A Okay. Whoever wrote this either should
8 lose their job if they seen this happen or they should
9  be penalized for not doing their job. Number one, all
10  of this information here is 300 -- what, 500, that's
11 the highest disciplinary action in the Bureau of
12 Prisons, 500 series, right? That's when staff members
13 have to take action, all right? You cannot see
14  somebody, what, involvement in recruitment and
15 radicalization of other inmates through extremist,
16 violent orientated, indoctrinated methods, and to
17 coerce others in intimidation, that's 500 series
18 action.
19 If a staff member witness something like
20 that and didn't write a disciplinary report on me for
21 this type of conduct then all of his paychecks should
22 be taken back from him or her because they were not
23 doing their job.
24 See, this is not something that can be
25 viewed by staff members and no action being taken. [So
Page 107 Page 109
1 efforts of other inmates through extremely violent, | 1 the -- the proof of the fact that there's no
2  orientated, indoctrinated -- indoctrination methods to 2  disciplinary reports ever written, there's no
3 intimidate or coerce others. 3 memorandums that were ever produced, so this, right
4 Q Now, that first portion, just the sentence 4 here, is somebody's playing games, here.
5 regarding the offense of conviction; is that correct? | 5 Q So what did you do when you received this
6 A No. 6 notice?
7 Q What is incorrect about that? 7 A | stayed at the CMU.
8 A | wasn't convicted of that. 8 Q Did you bring your concerns to Ms. Fortune?
9 Q What were you convicted of? 9 A | wrote several -- | wrote several
10 A Murder two, murder one while armed under|10  grievances on it, several, to the point where | becanie
11 the D.C. co-defense, this is a federal co-defense. 1|11  a nuisance to the -- to the staff, at least that's
12 wasn't convicted in US district court, this appears |12  what | was informed, that if you continue to write
13 that| have been convicted for murder, while armed,(I8  grievances we'll -- you can be labeled as a nuisance
14  US district court. 14 filing frivolous stuff. And, you know, we don't have
15 Q How about the second sentence, just the --|15  to respond to your stuff.
16 A Reliable evidence indicate your 16 Q So were you officially labeled a nuisance
17 incarceration conduct, all of that's -- that's not 17 and they stopped responding?
18 true. 18 A No. They just wouldn't respond to anything
19 Q Was there any part of that that's true? 19 inwhat -- they wouldn't respond. And if they did it
20 A None of it. 20  was so vague it was no response.
21 Q Could you speculate as to what they were |21 Q Aside from the written grievances,
22  referring -- 22  themselves, do you remember any discussions that you
23 MS. CITRON: Objection. 23  had, with Ms. Fortune or anyone else, about your
24  BY MR. JOHNSON: 24 concerns regarding this language?
25 Q --inthat sentence? 25 A Me and Coleman, Coleman and Fortune, we

TransPerfect Legal
Depo@r ansPer fect.com

212-400-8845 -

28 (Pages 106 to 109)
Sol uti ons
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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Correctionai Programs Division

March 12, 2007

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

IIsll
FROM: Leslie S. Smith, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit
SUBJECT: Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral

, Reg. No.

i. Rationaie for Re-designation: inmate g current offense of conviction is for
Bank Robbery, 18 US § 2113(A). Reliable evidence indicates that his incarceration
conduct has included association with recruitment and radicalization of other inmates.
Inmate- is considered

—

2. Proposed Transfer Code: 323/ Ciose Supervision Case

3. CiM Assignment: Separation

o570 Asignmer: I

5. Release Destination: District of Columbia, District Court

6. Medical Status: A medical evaluation was completed. The report indicates there
are no medical or dental concerns that would preclude his placement in the CMU.

7. Does inmate Concur With Transfer: The inmate’s opinion was not solicited.

8. Additional Pertinent Information: Inmatei is a 39 year old black, male. His
security level is HIGH; his custody level is IN. Inmate -is a Care Level 2 inmate.
Inmate- arrived at CLP in March 2007 via 309 transfer from GIL. He is scheduled
for release on 12-10-2022 via Good Conduct Time Release. His disciplinary history
includes sanctioned reports for code 307, Refusing to Obey an Order (5x); code 203,

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 1 of 2 FOIA Exempt

BOP CMU 067364
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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral

Threatening Bodily Harm (2x); code 321, Interfering with the Taking of Count; code 499,
Disruptive Conduct; code 330, Being Unsanitary; code 311, Failing to Work as
Instructed; code 310, Being Absent from an Assignment (2x); code 305, Possessing an
Unauthorized Item (3x); code 312, Being Insolent to a Staff Member (3x); code 201,
Fighting with Another Person; code 206, Making a Sexual Proposal or Threat; code 306,
Refusing a Work or Program Assignment; code 316, Being in an Unauthorized Area;
code 313, Lying or Falsifying a Statement.

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 2 of 2 FOIA Exempt

BOP CMU 067365
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DATE: April 16, 2007 CURRENT FACL: CLP CUSTODY: N _
NAME: (P-1) REG NO: (P-1) S/iL: HIGH

TELEPHONE OR MAIL ABUSE |. R.(S): NONE

CIM ASSIGN: (0)2
COMMENTS
CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS: (P-1)
sentence. During his incarceration, he has associated himself with the recruitment and radicalization of other
nmates. He is a care level 1 with a pro release date of 12-10-2022, a e maintains STG assignme
(O-1)
X‘\ .J. George 4/16/07

a .\ 4 VA
CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATOR "\Qj\wewi“' INED (G). (1)
5 v to {hs Paker DU has bide (0wt by CTw &) OGC.
Roonmsd  platras n Conide NO Com kel %ﬁ/ﬁk_ﬁ\jﬂ;{p']

/),

7 3
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR: ‘erAlod L XAV

execuTve assisTanT: () (e (L N\M NO SECAZATIOS
l$$‘w€5

\ \\ \
DEPUTY REGIONAL DIRECT& \\h W\\K \\b:\\fra O :\\»& \\&d:wmmmk Mo WO\
C Al AMorssa™N ps AN oW DSOS Ko AsssNL LD GBSy

C S e rnns SO A D Y @v\ymﬂ.\éb Gl ol ( (XA 22—

REGIONAL DIRECTOR:

'\I
—
i

SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY'S EYES ONLY PROTECTIVE ORDERF ©
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NOTICE TO INMAT\ “F TRANSFER TO COMMUNICATI( MANAGEMENT UNIT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
Inmate Name (Last, First, Middle): Register Number:
|
Wardenz (prd and sighature): Institution:
1B. rR.“Jett , Warden FCI Terre Haute, Indiana

NOTICE: This notice informs you of your transfer to a Federal Bureau of
Prisons (Bureau) facility that allows greater management of your communication
with persons in the community through more effective monitoring of vyour
telephona use, written correspondence, and visiting. Your communication by
these methods may be limited as necessary to allow effective monitoring. Your
general conditions of confinement in this unit may also be restricted as
necessary to provide greater management of your communications. TYour transfer
to this unit, by itself, will have no effect on the length of your
incarceration, You will continue to earn good-conduct sentence credit in
accordance with Bureau policy.

Your transfer to this facility under these conditions is based con the
following specific infermation:

Your current offense of conviction is Bank Robbery, 18 USC section 2113(a).
Reliable evidence indicates vyour incarceration conduct has included
involvement in efforts to recruit and radicalize other inmates.

&

Based on this information, wyour transfer to this facility for greater
communication management is necessary to the safe, secure, and orderly operation
of Bureau institutions, or protection of the public. Your continued designation
to this facility will be reviewed regularly by your Unit Team under
circumstances providing you notice and an opportunity to be heard, in accordance
with the Bureau’s policy on Classification and Program Review of Inmates.

OPPORTUNITY TO APPEAL TRANSFER DECISION - You may appeal this transfer
decision, or any conditions of your confinement, through the Bureau’s
Administrative Remedy Program, 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19, and
corresponding policy. A member of your Unit Team will provide you with the
necessary form upon request.

INSTRUCTIONS TO STAFF ~ Provide the inmate a copy of this form and complete
the following information documenting delivery.

Staff Member Name and Staff Member {(signature): Date Issued:
Pogsition (printed):

Arhine NAutiin) | Hulot

BOP CMU 060158

SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY'S EYES ONLY PROTECTIVE ORDER
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PROTECTED — ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

g,

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Correctionai Programs Division

Counter Terrorism Unit L

August 12, 2011

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGION

IIsl]
FROM: Les Smith, Chief
SUBJECT: P , Reg. No.F

The Warden at FCi Terre Haute has submitied a recommendation to redesignate
inmate P from the Communications Management Unit program.

The CTU concurs with this recommendation.

inmate ¥ was recommended and approved for piacement in a ChiU based on

reliable evidence which indicated his incarceration conduct had included association
with recruitment and radicalization of other inmates.

There is no information to indicate inmate ®  has continued this behavior during the
past 18 months.

Inmate ¥ is a HIGH security inmate with IN custody. He is a k&
inmate. He has the CMC assignments of LE and
the STG assignments of: L&

While in the CMU program at THA CMU, since July 11, 2007, inmate ®  incurred two
(2) incidents reports for Assault without Serious Injury and Insolence. Both of these
incidents occurred in November 2009. No further information has been discovered
which would indicate attempts to circumvent communication monitoring procedures.

- FOIA Exempt -

Sensitive But Unclassified
BOP CMU 076119
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PROTECTED — ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

A check with outside iaw enforcement agencies through BOP representatives on the
NJTTF has indicated LE, DP

The CTU concurs with the Warden's recommendation to transfer inmate from the
CMU program.

- FOIA Exempt -

Sensitive But Unclassified
BOP CMU 076120
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DATE: August 15, 2011 & FACL: THA: = . CUSTODY: IN
NAME: (1) | - REGNO.[ 4y | SIL:HIGH
PHONE OR MAIL ABUSE LR: N/A =S : T
CIM ASSIGNl (0)2

—COMMENTS--

CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS ] (P—1) Dvas h'ansferred to THA CMU on Julv 11, 2007 He was approved for transfer to

at THA CMU. During hls conf'nement at THA CMU he has not attempte circumvent the approved oommunrcatlon
methods. He is currently serving al (P-1) and has a projected release date of
January 15, 2023, via GCT. While in the CMU, he has received two incident reports, both in 2009, for acts of Assault w/o
Serious Injury and Insolence. He has compl nine education and wellness rel c ._THA in concurrence with
CTU have recommended| (P-1) pe transferred out of the CMU program to any facility commensurate with his security and

programming needs. P. Pottios
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—

. S ———— * Attachment 1
. _ Page 2 (front)
: THA 1330.13E

COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT
FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA

FORMA SOLUTI ORM

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.13, Administrative Remedy Procedure for Inmates, states "Inmates shall
informally present their complaints to staff, and staff attempt to informally resolve any issue before an inmate files a
request for Administrative Remedy."

In keeping with the spirit and intent of Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.13, the following form shall be
utilized by staff in attempting to informally resolve an inmate's complaint.

ONLY ONE (1) COMPLAINT SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH FORM

roeses o [~ C.o

DATE/TIME COMPLAINT RECEIVED FROM INMATE: MNovlor 123 O{ITY\

| NATURE OF COMPLAINT: %n@i%wdgmm@m@ Lor
‘th‘F'ebnd\n? oy guilt For dhe following questions dnd = need a'respors

—+0 Q an S,
- See o:\%gdnul Dage.—

ACTION TAKEN TO INFORMALLY RESOLVE COMPLAINT: 66 A aﬂameoL

responsC

THE APPLICABLE PROGRAM STATEMENT USED IN THIS INFORMAL RESOLUTION
ATTEMPT:

- INFORMAL RESOLUTION WAS ACCOMPLISHED: -~ o o T
: DATE

INMATE'S SIGNATURE:
| SIGNATURE INDICATES INMATE'S ACCEPTANCE OF
RESOLUTION

P001934
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. Attachment 1
Page 2 (back)
THA 1330.13E
SECTION III. (UNIT TEAM REVIEW)
INFORMAL RESOLUTION WAS NOT ACCOMPLISHED: ( ) CHECK BOX

EXPLANATION FOR NON-RESOLUTION: TO BE COMPLETED BY COUNSELOR

EXTENSION GRANTED

ON:

EXTENSION GRANTED BY:

NAME AND TITLE

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELOR'S SIGNATURE: OHWDATE: , '3*‘ r ID?

UNIT MANAGER'S COMMENTS, ASSISTANCE, AND REVIEW:

@T\MANAGER'S SIGNATURE: MWMD DATE: 12| ot |0

DATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY ISSUED: 2o [0t

DATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY RECEIVED BACK FROM INMATE:

L. IF THE COMPLAINT IS INFORMALLY RESOLVED BEFORE BEING RECEIPTED,
CORRECTIONAL COUNSELORS SHALL MAINTAIN THE INFORMAL RESOLUTION
FORM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

2. IF THE COMPLAINT IS NOT INFORMALLY RESOLVED, FORWARD THE

ORIGINAL INFORMAL RESOLUTION FORM, ATTACHED TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDY, TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY CLERK (LEGAL ASSISTANTS.)
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ent A

BP- 8148 055 ﬁNMATE REQUEST TO STAFF CDFRM

_ SEP 98"
U.S. DEPARTMENT. OF JUSTICE e _ ;HN,EEDEBAL_BUREAU.OF PRISONS
TO; (Name and Title of Staff Member) DATE:

anaqes, (MU 7// 'Z/O’Y
I
UNIT: C ‘\N 3

SUBJECT: (Briefly state your question or concern and the solution you are requesting.
Continue on back, if necessary. Your failure to be specific may result in no action being
taken. If necessary, you will be interviewed in order to successfully respond to your

request.)

:[: O(Fr'(\le.& here CC\' C_‘\[\U 171“107 a(\AQh/U
(N e, Yo \WWonodre of Vronsves ta Commisaicodian

Na Q.m(\eﬂ'\"’ Um’é 12 Dosed 0N e ;Ea&\gg,gs

af oc

p,—s

ReceunL A u/lqif/? U/) a+S mearn‘ gL_K_ac//Co//&e/? ﬁm&@

/763?0 e Cz??dﬂ&ﬁfSNCﬁﬂcf '77274;«/?k/lyram/ (4

(Do not write below this line)

DISPOSITION:

e Inforouilled 0w ThA (tLte of TRansTor 1T alf
T fuaee [fou oy affet Pe At o At o7
70 A5 Uet” iouh T Adrindiodes ferpdly frocesT-

Te Staff Member Date
Vet jg v 724057

Recofd Copy :?;ile“'Coﬁy - Inmate

(This form may be replicated via WP) This form replaces BP-148.070 dated Oct 86
- and BP-S148.070 APR 94
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

Federal Correctional Complex
Terre Haute, Indiana

DATE: December 18,2007

REPLY TO d\ﬂ\@kw@

ATTN OF: L. Fortune, Case Manager (CMU)

SUBJECT:  BP-8 Response

This is in response to your Information Resolution Form request, wherein you request to know
what who you were accused of recruiting for and who you recruited, what evidence demonstrated
your guilt, and why you were not afforded a constitutional due process rights to a hearing.

As stated in Attachment A form: ““Your current offense of conviction is Bank Robbery, 18 USC
section 2113(a). Reliable evidence indicates your incarceration conduct has included
involvement in efforts to recruit and radicalize other inmates.” Such information is protected
under the Freedom of Information Act. You mustfile an FOIA request for this information. You
are not entitled to a due process hearing, or any other type of hearlng, for the admlmstratlve

‘as&gnment of Securlty Threat Group category.

P001939



DA O v 6530-BJR-DAR  Document ?5995“%? “akoﬁ%'?qg% %o?gﬁ”““

. w o Vo .
R . T T -

nts are. neede’d submzt four copzcs Addtrzonal mstructzons on reverse.

gw!‘; ‘i\) Ti'f""&ﬁaﬁ"c., R &t

UNIT - _ INSTITUTION /

£

%
1

¢

From: _

Part A- INMATE REQUEST“ ' \( ' ’ - '
\C]., jufu vk ee O* <\\){__, \){GLQS‘:» vadnd

the i th Amerdent o e Federal Constobon deciaces

J{ n

T (TL /70 )(‘f”SOiV’ )j*)f?// b€. def)ﬁx\,le{/ <'3‘r L. {/’Q J,_Jb(»', f)’) of x ’?_“t{
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T‘)\sr\ X ‘I‘f,)\)i *Q af‘)n\& %YQ(‘L : \‘\QG‘T\\\( \\\ﬁ't\ Yva

v 3
:ué I '\g z(\:\ &e.,c\

-’wmw’7 ook _ |

/DATE N i ' s - L " : .SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
‘Part B- RESPONSE ' o D : : A .

DATE . WARDEN OR REGIONAL DIRECTOR .
If dissatisfied with this respouse, you may appeal to the Regional Director. Your appeal must be recetved in the Regwnal Off' ce within 20 calendar da‘} (/?[ th)e datga?f ﬂus r;esponse

SECOND COPY: RETURN TO INMATE N "ASE NUMBER “"I

o i A et o . e P T it Y A G S A oo —— o P — s . S — i S P— T i o ey S — S, Tt o, S

Part C- RECEIPT

eturn {o: ‘
LAST NAME FIRST, MIDDLE' INITI INSTITUTION
SUBJECT:
| PATE @ . 0T RECIPIENT'S SIGNATORE (STARF MEN ' BP-229(13)
USP.LVN PAINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER . . ) e . i APRIL 1982
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Remedy No.: 479787-F1 - | '~ FCC Terre Haute, IN
" PART B - RESPONSE

This is in response to your Administrative Remedy receipted on January 23, 2008, in
which you state your Fifth Amendment Rights have been violated as you were not
afforded constitutional due process rights to a hearing.

You are not entitled to a due process hearing, or any other type of hearing, for the
administrative assignment of Security Threat Group.

Therefore, your request for Administrative Remedy is denied.

If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director,
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Gateway Complex, Tower Il, 8" Floor, 4™ & State Ave.,

Kansas City, Kansas 66101. Your appeal must be recelved within 20 calendar days of
the date of this response.

/e 0g el
Date . B.R<Jett, Warden
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_ Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal

U.S. Department of Justice

"y
RV

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. One copy of the completed BP-229(13) including any attachments must be submitted

5

with this . {
- N W <0\ i
_____ UNIT INSTITUTION

Pa'rt A-REASONf‘O}(APPEAL #VPPQ’&; NG, OL\\ Prg\;;m)s r@ggomge,_S} and d@e’\hic‘;\ Cor
-I\dm‘m\5\'rax\\1€, R@Pﬁe&j Q@C\U@S\— P@‘rj(@:\ﬁ\\mj aﬂdv&_o&lmﬁc CaSe WO
L\N] qq‘gﬁfF\@V@( C\@ge,\,\/ \(\Q,\A‘, C(f\(l O dspea:-{:l (7,({ /‘6(}5003‘@3‘ “"jbi \'\\.\(\O cu:
< Speck m\\y accused of ﬁecru:"ffn? Forsand who Specitically did == recvit
What eidence mas been andis beine vsed xS ~nelle toese f&é:ff;‘“‘“"
;\’ions?\i\\}’t\y wasTnot a%zéc/eafl gien my /Q,ftﬁh‘/"/; ‘f C_/U ep mﬁj‘s hjg%’;%\ e
N T SV [ — e - 4 r U VN IR e s \ !
B Ve dera) Boreaw of Rrisen (refered 1o hereartel > VL) L
427?% 0 U‘iifi;e/ ;i@i onto’;e,- ai ao};;:)fia{s#ahve, assignment of Sean kl?m
1GalS N . st in ordes e plate Sanc
Eoup Ynys sfficaly designaking me as @ Temes gﬁ’nm © i& v
Fonsrand Sevege restrictions vpon me. Cogt
2 oruay 13,200 (See. attachmentor
aze] 0 d all exdh s,

Part B - RESPONSE

SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER

DATE : REGIONAL DIRECTOR
If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel’s Office within 30 calendar
days of the date of this response.

ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER:
Part C - RECEIPT
CASE NUMBER:
Return to: :
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION
SUBJECT:
DATE P S STGNATITRE. RECIPTENT OF REGIONABAPPEAL
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Case 1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-23 Filed 04/23/14 Page 33 of 62
U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal -
North Central Regional Office Part B - Response

Admin Remedy Number: 479787-R1 | - ’ |
" — " ]

This is in response to your Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal dated February 13, 2008, in
which you allege you were placed in the Communication Management Unit (CMU), Federal
Correctional Complex (FCC), Terre Haute, Indiana, illegally and without any type of a hearing. You
allege you were placed at the CMU due to your Security Threat Group (STG) assignment. For relief,
you request a due process hearing. ,

‘We have reviewed your appeal and the Warden’s response dated February 1, 2008. The CMU is a
self-contained general population housing unit established to house inmates who, due to their current
offense of conviction, offense conduct, or other verified information, require increased monitoring of -
communication between inmates and persons in the community in order to protect the safety,

security, and orderly operation of Bureau facilities, and protect the public. You are not being housed
in a Control Unit, and Control Unit standards have not been imposed in your case. You are,

therefore, not entitled to a due process hearing. Your current STG assignment is commensurate with
your safety and security needs at this time. You have provided insufficient evidence to substantiate
your allegation that staff have violated your constitutional rights, or that staff have acted contrary to
agency pohcy “Accordingly, the lnstltutron s decision is supported.

‘Based on the above information, your Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal is denied.

If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Office of General Counsel, Federal
Bureau of Prisons, 320 First Street, NW, Washington, DC 20534. Your appeal must be received in the
Office of General Counsel within 30 days from the date of this response.

iChael K. Nalley,

_ Je«Qv 4,/8/@‘&
b
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Federal Bureau of Prisons

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. One copy each of the completed BP-229(13) and BP-230(13), including any attach-

ments must be submitted with this appeal. % Em nic% ion
UNIT ' INSTITUTION

Part A - REASON FOR APPEAL

In accordance with and purs&ant to all applicable CFR
parts and sections, Federal Bureau of Prisonsy.Statements and all relevant
" laws and the fifth Amendment of the U.S. Const1tut1on. I am appealing all
previous responses/ denials for Administrative Remedy Request pertaining

to case no. 479787-F1., Every response given tome thus far in this process
has been nothing short of deception and deliberate diversion awayfrom the
truth. Especially as to : Who am I specifically accused of recrultlng for,
and who specifically did I recruit? What evidence has been and is being used
to make these determinations? Why was I not afforded, given my right to
_adue ‘process hearing from the outset? These questions still havebeen merely
only 'danced around' and'skillfully evaded but to date left unanswered

by Federal Bureau of Prlsons officials. This Fraudulent and fabricated

£ ] +lr e al 1
.Ll.u.{)rmal..l_uu is the core basise central }_J()l’ﬁl_ of this entire matterbecause it

is the main premise fed. Bureau of Prisons officials are using to justify
the Security Threat Group Assignment and designating me to the unofficial
"and 111egal Communlcatlon Management Unit Control Unit, that you pretend
doesn't exi See Attached Contintation Page

/}40/7,(// i’E‘QO

DATE - ' SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
Part B - RESPONSE

® | '~ RECEIVED
| APR 23 2008

tive Remedy Section ,
Bureau of Prisons

' : Administra
Federal

DATE ’ . GENERAL COUNSEL A
ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE _ CASE NUMBER: L1 fl? 7@7 1
Part C - RECEIPT

, . CASE NUMBER:
eturn to: i
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION
'SUBJECT:
DATE SIGNATURE OF RECIPIENT OF CENTRAL OFFICE APPEAL
BP-231(13)
@MDMI\EGVGL[DMPER JUNE 2002

USP LVN
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Central Office Administrative
‘Remedy Appeal, case no. 479787-F1
Continuation page ‘,//5/0@

' Clearly put, other than for unlawfulreasons and ulterior motives
on the part of Fed. BOP officials responsible in these matters for having
had and still substantially violating my rights to due process; procedural
due process and civil rights and liberty interests. Especially given the
fact that I have never been charged with, convicted of, or detained for nor
participated in any offense under title 18 U.S.C. chapter 113B or 115; or
any other similar legal statutes or code; mnor have I ever engaged in
any terrorilt related activity; nor any real and actual identifiable links
to such in the past or present. Thus, the definitions in 28 CFR part 540
subpart J Limited Communication of Terrorist Inmates Sections 540.200,
540.201 do not describe me nor apply to me in any legal or realistic way
or context. I have never committed any actions outlined therein. Thus,
to apply these and any other similar rules, regulations and procedures
specifically to me and to subject me to these severe due process, and

.
ntomaa Aariias ermd 3 svan o o omam 2 2 Y - -

liberty interestsdeprivations is substantially violative of my rights to
due process. The Director of the Fed. Bureau of Prisons and his subordinates
do not have the mandated vested legal authority to so designate me Brian
.E. Carr as a Terrorist or lable me as such, and then treat and deprive me
accordingly: In compliance with the response to the BP-8 Informal Resolution
in this matter, I filed a FOIA request(see attached copies) and a follow-uLP
request letter for total cost estimate. This further proves the utter
absurdity, illegality,deliberate stonewalling I am being subjected to by
the Federal Bureau fo Prisons Officials. Federal BOP officials are forcing
me to pay to find out what information is being used against me and why
- gathey Fed.BOP has violated my rights, which I've complained of. For the
.ecord, contrary to the intentional false port\‘hfﬂ[nn the part of Faderal
BOP this is not a classification issue, but onefof due process violations.
The Regional Appeal Response I received was dated 3/20/08 on part B attach-
ment; but also stamped from the Region on the actaul BP-10 form March 25,
2008; and as verified by staff signature here at CMU on part B I didn't
actually receive it until April 8th, 2008 (4/8/08). These are the sort of
tactics.which serve to deny and obstruct my access to the courts thru
deliberate delays. Contrary to the misleading assertions in theRegional
Response BP~10, the Communications Management Unit is in fact for all intents
and purposes is in every way operated and managed comparably similar to
and just like a control unit. I and the other inmates here were extracted
out of and now kept from real general populations of all other Fed. BOP
institutions. It i¥ the exact same concept design and policy/management
considerations of a typical control unit. In this one, one of the main
themes communication monitoring and management, as oppose to the traditional
concern and theme being to contain and control extremely violent; highly
assaultive; and predatory inmates. The only slight difference is that we
. are not locked down all the time, but that doesn't change what this is. ,
Inmates in CMU being permitted to mingle outside the cell§ amongst eachother
does not make this general population in the true sense. You just want
to redefine all of the pertinent rules and policies to avoid and deny
giving me the appropriate safeguards normally afforded and available like
due process. The damage has already been committed, especially by those
of you specifically at the Fed.BOP Central Office who orchestrated and
manipulated all of these affairs from the very begining, when youknew or

hould have known thé¥I was innocent and that you would be violating my

rights to due prcess and liberty interests.
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Administrative Remedy No. 479787-Al
Part B - Response

This is in response to your Central Office Administrative Remedy
Appeal in which you object to your designation to the
Communication Management Unit (CMU) at your current location.
Although you contend this action violated your due process
rights, you did not make a specific request.

Our review of this matter reveals both the Warden and the
Regional Director comprehensively addressed your concerns. We
reviewed relevant information and the rationale provided
explaining your assignment to the CMU. We concur with the

. s ] . » s -
Aary a1 anm FamrmAarmer MA vAanasAarn +n vowvaraes the Aacicinamn made Wa
AT D e Jdd e ddllAdllyy LY LG VIL LU LTV L OO0 LLIT UL Lo L VLL LT . vy

remind you the Bureau retains the discretion and authority to
determine appropriate housing unit accommodations and assignments
to institutions. <Considering your July 2007 transfer to the CMU
was not a punitive action, a due process hearing was not
required. We find you have been appropriately designated and
also advise you the continued necessity of your current
designation will be reviewed at regular intervals. Records show
your next scheduled program review is slated for July 2008.

Accordingly, we concur with the responses provided. This
response is for informational purposes only.

W (M 14 2008 ‘ Mi

Date , Harrell W ts, Administrator -
National ate Appeals zgig

P001966
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IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE DI STRI CT OF CCOLUMBI A

YASSI N MJUH DDI N AREF, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

VS. Case Nunber: 1: 10- CVv- 00539- BJR

ERI C HOLDER, ET AL.,

Def endant s.

Deposition of CHARLES L. LOCKETT, held on
Fri day, Septenber 13, 2013, taken at the Best Wstern
Lakes Inn, 1321 North 14'" Street, Leesburg, Florida,
34748, commencing at 8:30 a.m, before Tina M Bussiere,
a Florida Professional Reporter and Notary Public in and

for the State of Florida.
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C. LOCKETT

A. I"m not absolutely sure on the
mont h, ma' am I'"m sorry. I just don't have
it all right in front of ne. It's been a
long --

Q. That's okay..

Do you recall the nmonth in 2009 when

you |left employnment?

A. It was real close to July as well.

Q. Okay. And back to -- you mentioned
that you were a warden at Terre Haute. What
was the period of your -- what were the

dates of your enmploynment as warden at Terre
Haut e?

A. From 2009 wuntil 2010 | was the
warden at the medium security conmponent. And
then in 2010 | took over as the acting
compl ex warden and the warden of the USP,
Terre Haute, to high-security conponent.

Q. Do you recall the date in 2010 when

you ended your enploynment?

A. Oct ober of 2010 wuntil -- from
Oct ober of 2010 | was the acting conplex
warden at USP, Terre Haute. I was confirnmed

as the conplex warden in February of 2011.
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C. LOCKETT
MR. AGATHOCLEOUS: | actually would

not mnd a bathroom break.
(Whereupon, a brief recess was held.)
BY- MS. YOUNG:

Q. So drawi ng your attention back to
Bates Nunber -- the Bates numbered docunment,
P001926, in Exhibit-107, if you read in the
second paragraph, does it indicate why this

inmate was sent to the CMJ?

A. (Perusing docunment.) Yes, it does.

Q. And what is the reason given?

A. "You were designated to CMU at the
USP in Marion, Illlinois, to allow additional
moni toring of your communications. This is
due, in part, of your conviction, conspiracy

to provide material support.”.
Q. And so how would this inmate be
become eligible for redesignation?

MR. JOHNSON: Obj ecti on, asked and

answer ed.

You can answer.

THE W TNESS: It's stated in the
document, Program Statenment 5100, Inmate

Security Designation and Custody
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C. LOCKETT

Cl assi fication.

Q. And it says "Must ordinarily serve
18 months at a facility with clear conduct;"
correct?

A. Yes, ma' am

Q. And what would "clear conduct” mean
in this situation?

A. Inmates are free of incident reports.

Q. Anyt hing el se?

A. In terms of clear conduct, that's
it.

Q. And so does that mean that someone

who served 18 months at

a CMU with clear

conduct would be designated out of the CMJ?

A. That's what you said, m' am I
didn't say that.

Q. Well, I'm guess |'m asking your
opi ni on. In this instance, after the inmate
serves 18 nmonths at the CMJU with clear
conduct, would he be designated out of the
cwmJ?

A. As | said before, the CMU is not
different from any other aspect of

redesi gnati on.

The inmate would have a unit

=ACCURATE

COURT REPORTING, INC.
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102
C. LOCKETT
team That wunit team would set short- and
| ong-term goal s. And based on the inmate

conduct and programm ng aspects, then it
woul d be reviewed at team as well he
achi eved that.

Q. And when the -- and so is it your
testimony that it's not just clear conduct
that would permt the inmate to be
redesignated out of the CMJ, that it's also
unit team goal s?

No, ma' am

Q. But what is your testimony? | guess
I'"'m trying to get at --

A. They have a process of procedures
t hat individuals have to achieve in order to
nmove from one area to the next or one
facility to the next and that is defined by
his programm ng goals in addition to conduct.

Q. Okay. And is the inmate informed
that the programm ng goals and the conduct
will enable them to secure release from the
CcMJ?

Yes.

Q. And what information specifically is
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127
C. LOCKETT
Q. So when an inmate is considered for
transfer, what standards, if any, does the

unit team use to evaluate their eligibility?

A. As | stated before, in the initial
desi gnation we receive them into any given
unit, a CMU is nothing different. The wunit
team would sit down with the inmate and talk
about short- and |ong-term goals, programm ng
objectives, and with expectations for those
obj ectives to be achieved. And when those
obj ectives have been achieved, the i ndividual
then could |ook at a span of about 18 months
at (sic) possible transfer if it's a drop in
security and that's generally the way the
process worKks.

Q. Do you know if there are specific
criteria that's generally applicable to the
unit team s evaluation of the inmate's
eligibility for transfer?

A. What | have before nme here now --
Exhibit-40 | think you said --

Q. Uh- huh.

A. -- which identifies the process.

Q. Okay. And Exhibit-40, is it your
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C. LOCKETT
A. (Perusing document.)

(Whereupon, Plaintiffs' Exhibit-108
was marked for purposes of identification.)
BY- MS. YOUNG:

Q. Okay. So we were previously
di scussing what the phrase means -- what the
phrase "recruitment and radicalization" means.
And here an inmate receives information --
the notice of transfer says that "Reliable
evidence indicates your incarceration conduct

has included involvement in efforts to

recruit and radicalize other inmates."” And
my question is, if the information in this
notice is all that's given when the inmate
comes to the CMJ, is this sufficient to

explain to them what they' ve done?
MR. JOHNSON: Obj ecti on, vague.
Obj ecti on, foundation.

You can answer.

THE W TNESS: I"m not quite sure
that this is all that's given to them
Q. But if this was all that was given

to the prison, would this be sufficient to

explain to them what they had done to earn
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C. LOCKETT
pl acement in CMJ?
A. Wt hout the specifics -- this is not
all that was given to them

Q. What if it were?

A. | can't deal with the if. I  know
the reality is this is not all that's given
to them

Q. And is the prisoner entitled to
informati on about what this means? And what
I say "this" | mean the efforts to recruit
and radicalize other inmates?

A. On this given document, it's from
War den Jett. And you're going to have to
ask Warden Jett whether that was sufficient.

Q. So is it your testinony that
di fferent wardens provide prisoners with
differing information -- or access to
different information about what the terms in
their notice of transfer means?

A. No, ma'am | submt that this is
probably not a conmplete document.

Q. And my question to you, though, is
whet her or not the inmate is provided -- is

entitled to nmore information other than
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C. LOCKETT

additional -- other than this notice?
MR. JOHNSON: Obj ecti on, vague.

You can answer.

THE W TNESS: I'"d probably hesitate
to use the term nology "entitle." What |
will answer to is that the information that

is given to inmates in ternms of his transfer

is much more -- this document is not
conpl et e.
Q. So I'd like to direct your attention

back to Exhi bit-40. And 1'd like to direct
your attention to Paragraph 3 on Bates
Nunmber - P0O01919.

A. Ma'am a point of qualification, if

| can.
Q. Sur e.
A. This is a transfer document that is

used for managenment to transfer the inmate.
This is not necessarily a document to
articulate the inmate, why he's transferring
to CMU.
Q. Is the inmate provided this docunment?
A. He may have a copy of it, but this

is a management tool to give a brief
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C. LOCKETT
expl anation of the transfer. So the inmate

woul d have gotten again more than this to
explain the reason he was placed in CMU.
This is a management tool in order to
execute the transfer.

Q. Thank you.

Now, if you would -- 1'd like to
direct your attention back to Exhibit-40.

A. Okay.

Q. Bat es Number-P001919, the first page.
And |I'm going to |ook specifically at
Par agraph 3.

A. (Perusing document.)

Q. Okay. And you'll see in the second
line where the docunent refers to sound
correctional judgnment.

A. Yes, m' am

Q. So in the context of a unit teams
review for CMJU designation, how do you
determ ne whet her sound correctional judgment
was used?

A. Say it again, please.

MR. JOHNSON: Can you read that

back, please?
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C. LOCKETT
A. Of course, inconsistencies or issues
that has to be -- these things are factual.

Either you did the program or you didn't.
You've got a certificate or you don't. And

if they are able to produce a certificate,

then they're able to produce it. They're
able to -- in most instances this would be a
certificate that is -- if it's an education,

then the inmate would have had a copy of it.
Then the education folks through our SENTRY
process would have |oaded a conpletion of a
program So it would be right at the
fingertips of the staff menmber when they pull
up the Inmate Skills Devel opment Report.

Q. And you talked about this previously,
but I want to know more about the -- must
an inmate serve a certain amount of time
with clear conduct before being eligible for
transfer?

A. Typically we like to see about 18
mont hs of clear conduct on observation of the
i nmat e.

Q. And is this established policy?

A. It's much less policy and nmore or
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C. LOCKETT
| ess guidelines for observation. It's
accepted -- that is the accepted rule.

Q. And when did these guidelines begin?

A. I can't tell you, ma' am exactly.

Q. Was it previous to your finding your
way to the Terre Haute CMJ?

A. Those guidelines, | can't tell you
exactly, ma'am It's been in place for a
number of years and it's what is -- it's
normally what is articulated to the inmate.

Q. So were any prisoners transferred out
of the CMU prior to January 21st (sic),

2010, for nonmedical or nondisciplinary

reasons?
MR. JOHNSON: Obj ecti on, foundation.
You can answer.
THE W TNESS: Again, ma'am please.
(Whereupon, the |l ast question was
read back.)

THE W TNESS: I can't recall.
BY- MS. YOUNG:
Q. So |I'm going to rephrase a bit.
Are you aware of any prisoners being

transferred out of the CMJU prior to January
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. PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Correctionai Programs Division

March 20, 2007

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

/Isl]
FROM: Leslie S. Smith, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit
SUBJECT: Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral

Reg. No.

1. Rationaie for Re-designation: inmateH institution discipiinary history
indicates phone and mail abuse. Specifically, contacts with the public through other
inmates. Reliable evidence indicates that inmate“ incarceration conduct has
included association with militant recruitment and radicalization of other inmates.
Accordingly, his contact with persons in the community requires heightened controls
and review.

n December 27, 2005, inmate was assigned the STG category of
, after information indicated he was engaged in
militant recruiting of inmates while incarcerated.

The foiiowing sr information detaiis inmate R acuse of phone and maii
communications.
» On October 24, 2006, inmate was sanctioned by the DHO for code 397,

Phone Abuse, non-criminal. Inmate admitted to the DHO that he used the
telephone to contact a person for inmate

pertinent information to pass on to the called party such as his name and
register number. The inmates attempted during the call to have the person
contacted send money to inmate h Inmate | was also similarly
sanctioned bx the DHO.

— - . e . . . = I . =a . - -
> _ SIS statt monitored mmate_ communications due to his

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 1 of 3 FOIA Exempt

BOP CMU 067422
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Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referrai

. During monitoring on severai

staff reviewed letters being sent
brother, ) |nma!esh

ad previously been incarcerated a ogether.

assignment as
occasions, both
between inmate
through inmate
and

» On February 23, 2007, an Arabic 1aniuaie phone caii made by inmate was

translated. During the call, inmate and the called party discuss politics and
their support of Hamas. During the call, iInmate tells the party called to be
careful which websites he visits, to which the called party indicates his uncle has
been incarcerated for the last six months.

4 e e —

» On March 13, 2007, an officer monitoring maii during the morning waich in a housing

unit at discovered a letter with the return address for inmate qs
Both inmates- and* were housed
In the same unit; this Is the same inmate simultaneous sanctioned by the DHO for

phone abuse aloni with inmate The letter inside the envelope is clearly

from inmate and bears his signature, Arabic writing, his name written in the
body of the letter, as well as a group picture including inmate In the letter,
inmate writes, “I hate that feeling | have a lot of pride but it's hard doing time
without money. After all | did for “You-know-who” | should never need to be broke
up in this bitch.” Inmates qAand Fz were issued incident reports for
code 328A, Giving or Accepting Money without Authorization, code 397, Phone
Abuse, non-criminal and code 410, Using the Mail without Authorization. The
reports are currently pending DHO.

2. Proposed Transfer Code: 323/ Close Supervision Case

CiM Assignment: None

w

. s - @ 0 @
4. 5106 Assignment:

5. Reiease Destination: Nebraska

6. Medicai Status: A medicai evaiuation was compieted. The report indicates there
are no medical or dental concerns that would preclude his placement in the CMU.

7. Does Inmate Concur With Transfer: The inmate's opinion was not solicited.

8. Additional Pertinent Information: Inmate is a 29 year old, white, male. He
is a United States citizen with residence in . His security level is MEDIUM,;
his custody level is IN. He is a Care Level 1 inmate. He is scheduled for release on

01-07-2011 via Good Conduct Time Release. Inmate arrived at on
I = = 318 transfer from ] Inmate isciplinary history includes a

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 2 of 3 FOIA Exempt

BOP CMU 067423
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Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral

_ Ali, Reg. No.

sanctioned incident report for code 397, Phone Abuse, non-criminal.

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 3 of 3 FOIA Exempt
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DATE:  March 27, 2007 CURRENT FACL: THA CUSTODY: IN_
I — . EE— s meemecaana
NAME: (P-1) REG NO (P-1) SiL: MEDIUM

TELEPHONE OR MAIL ABUSE |. R.(S): 10/06 PHONE ABUSE-NON CRIMINAL (397); PENDING-
GIVING ACCEPTING MONEY W/OUT AUTH (328a); PHONE ABUSE-NON CRIMINAL (397); USING
MAIL W/OUT AUTH (410)

CIM ASSIGN:| (o)2

COMMENTS

CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS:| (P-1) lcurrent offense includes Possession of Ephedrine and
Pseudoephedrine. He was originally designated to GIL on 4/6/04 and subsequently transferred to
THA on 6/16/05 to build population. His disciplinary history contains phone and mail abuse, durin

which he has made contact with another inmate through a member of the public (through his brother),
and also requested money be sent in to another inmate. His conduct includes the militant recruitment

and radicalization_of other inmates and he was recently given gl (O)1 I
Additionally, he has been heard discussing politics and Hamas on the phone.| (P-1) }s a care level
1 inmate, with a projected release date of 01-07-2011. In addition to the (0)1
(0-1) N« 1 Georae 2/27/07
CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATOR g r\-A—!(\ { CimiA
el e TR
L,a..,l. sl 7
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR: ___ {gatu/  w/ L U W
: LOA(L / LL
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT:
- N A, L Vi _
DEPUTY REGIONAL DIRECTOR: _“-Ovl &4 k{! C e N7/ -4 S
A ?a-J. 9-—07
.///f/)_rn,,_- ”4’# //////
REGIONAL DIRECTOR: -

2y Ve

SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY'S EYES ONLY PROTECTIVE ORDEROP CMU 060913
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NOTICE TO INMATE OF PRRENIEER TICRNEOMEUNIMATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
Inmate Name (Last, First, Middle): Register Number:

Warden (print and signature): Institution:

B. R. Jett, Warden FCI Terre Haute, Indiana

NOTICE: This notice informs you of your transfer to a Federal Bureau of
Prisons (Bureau) facility that allows greater management of your communication
with persons in the community through more effective monitoring of your
telephone use, written correspondence, and visiting. Your communication by
these methods may be limited as necessary to allow effective monitoring. Your
general conditions of confinement in this unit may also be restricted as
necessary to provide greater management of your communications. Your transfer
to this wunit, by itself, will have no effect on the length of your
incarceration. You will continue to earn good-conduct sentence credit in
accordance with Bureau policy.

Your transfer to this facility wunder these conditions is based on the
following specific information:

Your institution history indicates substantial phone and mail abuse.
Specifically, you have passed information to members of the public on behalf
of other inmates, and you have attempted, on a number of occasions, to
communicate with another federal inmate by sending letters to that inmate
through an intermediary in the community. Additionally, you were recently
charged with attempting to mail out a letter using another inmate's name as
the return address on the envelope. Your contact with persons in the
community requires heightened controls and review.

Based on this information, your transfer to this facility for greater
communication management is necessary to the safe, secure, and orderly operation
of Bureau institutions, or protection of the public. Your continued designation
to this facility will be reviewed regularly by your Unit Team under
circumstances providing you notice and an opportunity to be heard, in accordance
with the Bureau’s policy on Classification and Program Review of Inmates.

OPPORTUNITY TO APPEAL TRANSFER DECISION - You may appeal this transfer
decision, or any conditions of your confinement, through the Bureau’s
Administrative Remedy Program, 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19, and
corresponding policy. A member of your Unit Team will provide you with the
necessary form upon request.

INSTRUCTIONS TO STAFF - Provide the inmate a copy of this form and complete

the following information documenting delivery.

Staff Member Name and Staff Member (signature): Date Issued:
Pogition (printed):

BOP CMU0/01443
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U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Correctional Programs Division

Counter Terrorism Unit —

March 27, 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

I1sll
FROM: Leslie S. Smith, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit
SUBJECT: MAR - Communication Management Unit iCMU) Referral
Reg. No.

1. Rationale for Re-designation:

NOTE: Due to inmate_ continued involvement in the eco-environmental
movements and known distrust of cooperators in the movements, he is bein
recommended for MAR CMU to be kept separated from inmate

Inmate“is a member of a group called themselves, "Stop Huntington Animal
Cruelty,” or SHAC for short. This group of is associated with the Animal Liberation
Front (ALF), a group considered a domestic terrorist organization. The SHAC was
formed as a conspiracy with the known purpose and goal of unlawfully disrupting the
business of Huntington Life Sciences, a leading pharmaceutical testing company.

As part of its drug testing procedures, many of which are mandated by law, HLS uses
animals for, among other things, testing the safety of drugs and chemicals that various
manufacturers seek to bring to market. HLS is an "animal enterprise" as that term is
defined by Title 18, United States Code, Section 43(d)(1), in that it is a commercial
enterprise that uses animals for research and testing.

Inmate | l] was convicted of Conspiracy to Disrupt an Animal Testing Enterprise,

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 1 of 4 FOIA Exempt
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MAR Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral
, Reg. No.

and sentenced to 36 months incarceration with 1 year supervised release.

Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty, USA ("SHAC") was a not-for-profit corporation
incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of
business located in New Jersey. SHAC is an organization first started in the United
Kingdom and then incorporated in the United States. SHAC was formed to interrupt the
business of HLS and ultimately to force it to cease operations altogether due to its use
of animals for research and testing. SHAC has used a multi-pronged attack against
HLS targeting its workers and shareholders as well as companies (and their
employees) which received services from, or provided them to, HLS. SHAC distributed
a newsletter and operated a series of websites that disseminated its animal rights
ideology and furthered its mission by, among other things, posting information relating
to individuals and organizations that SHAC targeted for action. This information
included the names, addresses and other personal information about individuals who
were employed by HLS and other targeted companies.

SHAC embarked on a campaign to enlist animal rights activists to engage in activity
meant to harm the business of HLS in any manner available. The defendants used
e-mail and web-based communications to disseminate information and coordinate the
campaign to shut down HLS. The defendants espoused and encouraged others to
engage in "direct action," which as described by SHAC involved activities that "operate
outside the confines of the legal system." For instance, the SHAC Website posted what
it termed the "top 20 terror tactics," which described "direct actions" that could be taken
against companies or individuals such as: demonstrations at one's home using a
loudspeaker; abusive graffiti, posters and stickers on one's car and house; invading
offices and, damaging property and stealing documents; chaining gates shut, and
blocking gates; physical assault including spraying cleaning fluid into one's eyes;
smashing the windows of one's house while the individual's family was at home;
flooding one's home while the individual was away; vandalizing one's car; firebombing
one's car; bomb hoaxes; threatening telephone calls and letters including threats to kill
or injure one's partner or children; e-mail bombs in an attempt to crash computers;
sending continuous black faxes causing fax machines to burn out; telephone blockades
by repeated dialing to prevent the use of the telephone; and arranging for an
undertaker to call to collect one's body.

SHAC conducted telephone and e-mail blitzes, fax blitzes and computer blockades
against HLS in order to divert HLS employees from their regular work. Information
would be disseminated through the SHAC Website to coordinate computer attacks on
HLS with the intent of causing damage to, or shutting down, HLS' computer systems.
SHAC posted the names, addresses, home telephone numbers and other personal
information of HLS employees on the SHAC Website and encourage people to engage
in acts of harassment and intimidation against those HLS employees at their homes,
through mailings, telephone calls, home demonstrations, vandalism of their real and
personal property and other "direct action," in an attempt to place them in reasonable

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 2 of 4 FOIA Exempt
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MAR Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral
, Reg. No.

fear of serious bodily injury and/or death and cause targets to resign from HLS and
thereby further disrupt HLS' business activities.

Inmate |l communications warrant heightened controls and review due to the
fact that he has espoused his anti-government beliefs verbally and in written
communications; demonstrated the ability to plan, organize and carry out his plans
without detection; used communications methods (internet, e-mail, telephone, fax) to
conduct his crimes; maintains contact with other eco-terrorist persons in this country
and others. While incarcerated and through social correspondence and articles written
for radical publications, inmate || ij has continue to espouse anti-government
views, demonstrated his support for “direct action” to be used against the government
and corporations and has indicated he was writing, for publication, a book or books
regarding tactics and means to achieve goals toward direct action.

In December 2007, inmate | ilj received an incident report for Using
Unauthorized Equipment / Machinery. The institution had precluded inmate
from utilizing any inmate use computer and had issued the inmate an incident report for
using the personal access code of another inmate to access a computer. Inmate
admitted to fraudulently using the computer to type personal letters and a
manuscript. All of the material was deleted prior to staff gaining access to the account,
though some was later obtained when the inmate attempted to mail the items from the
institution through general correspondence. Inmate [[Jij was sanctioned to nine
months loss of telephone privilege.

One of the letters typed on the computer described tactics, methodology and
organizations associated with environmental movements. The document was
presented to SIS staff for review prior to being mailed. Inmate [[ij presented the
intended recipient was a web site entitled the Abolitionist-Online,
http://www.abolitionist-online.com. The web site indicates the group is, "A Voice for
Animal Rights," and a disclaimer reads: "DISCLAIMER: The information on this website
is for the purpose of legal protest and information only. It should not be used to commit
any criminal acts or harassment. The Abolitionist-Online does not encourage any illegal
activities."

In the letter, inmate |l answered questions reportedly provided by the
publication. Questions included descriptions of the inmate's daily routine, information
on a book he is writing, his ideas on the future of animal liberation, inmates he
associates with, underground music, prisoner support, the future of the movement and
his politics.

In descriptions of a book he is writing to be entitled, "The Blueprint," inmate
stated the book was, "part memoir and part tactical manual," written for, "catharsis and
partly as revenge," and detailed, "a surgical map of the Achilles' heel to capitalism."

Sensitive but Unclassified
Page 3 of 4 FOIA Exempt
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MAR Communication Management Unit (CMU) Referral
, Reg. No.

Inmate |l stated. "animal liberation to me is part of a totality of liberation," and
he hoped, "all animal liberationists see their fight for animal liberation as a fight against
capitalism.” Describing the future of the movement, inmate [|ij made the
following statements: "l hope people will start acting more and talking less. We spend
so much time critiquing tactics or methodology or organizations. The animals don't
care about our tactics, our organizations or our dialectics; they are in cages or having
their throats slit, or being taken apart on necropsy tables as we debate in forums. They
need to get free. We should morally support every one from litigants, to H.S.U.S, to the
most radical factions; anyone who is doing anything has my love, because the animals
need to get free." "Prisoners need to see that the cause did not come to prison with
them, that it is out there alive and kicking with steel toed boots." "We need to stay
creative, and we need not be scared, we don't need to be as radical as we sometimes
are, but we need to be active and vigilant all of the time, because ultimately the animals
have no one else."

On March 13, 2007, inmate | ilij was also sanctioned for incident codes 327,
Contacting Public without Authorization, and 397, Phone Abuse, non-Criminal. He was
sanctioned to six months loss of phone privilege.

2. Proposed Transfer Code: 324 / Program Participation

3. CIM Assignment: None

4. STG Assignment: NI
5. Release Destination: New Jersey

6. Medical Status: Inmate |l is @ Care Level 1 inmate. There are no medical
concerns which would preclude his placement in MAR CMU.

7. Does Inmate Concur With Transfer: The inmate's opinion was not solicited.

8. Additional Pertinent Information: Inmate [[Jilif is a 29 year old, white, male.
He is scheduled for release on 05-06-2009 via Good Conduct Time Release. He is an
IN custody inmate with MEDIUM security level. His disciplinary history includes
sanctioned incident reports for codes 318, Using Unauthorized Equipment / Machinery,
327, Contacting Public without Authorization, and 397, Phone Abuse, non-Criminal.

Sensitive but Unclassified
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DATE:  April 9, 2008 CURRENT FACL: BTF CUSTODY: IN_
NAME: | (P-1) | REG NO{ (py) S/L: MEDIUM

TELEPHONE OR MAIL ABUSE I. R.(S): 11/07 - CONTACTING PUBLIC W/O AUTH & PHONE ABUSE, NON-
CRIMINAL

CIM ASSIGN:
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COMMENTS
CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS: (P-1) urrent offense includes Conspiracy to Disrupt an Animal
Testing Enterprise. This involved his threatening communication via the internet, e-mail, fax, and telephone
used to target employers, shareholders, and companies which receive or provide services for animal research

and testing.l (P-1) !Is a member of a group called, “Stop Huntington Animal Cruelty,” or SHAC. This group
is associated with a domestic terrorist group known as the Animal Liberation Front (ALF). The SHAC’s goal is

to unlawfully disrupt the Hunting Life Sciences, a leading pharmaceutical testing company. He is a care level

1 with a projected release date of 05-06-2009 and maintains STG assignments| (on |
(O)1 I {3 I0H— ___ B. Potts 4/09/08
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NOTICE TO INMATE OF TRANSFER TO COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

Register Number:

Inmate Name (Last, First, Middlei;;?7

Warden (print and signature): stitution:

Lisa J. W. Hollingsworth, W PSP Marion, Illinois
A

]
NOTICE: This notice informs yqu oﬂ/\;our transfer to a Federal Bureau of
Prisons (Bureau) facility that allows greater management of your communication
with persons in the community through more effective monitoring of your
telephone use, written correspondence, and visiting. Your communication by
these methods may be limited as necessary to allow effective monitoring. Your
general conditions of confinement in this unit may also be restricted as
necessary to provide greater management of your communications. Your transfer
to this unit, by itself, will have no effect on the 1length of your
incarceration. You will continue to earn good-conduct sentence credit in

accordance with Bureau policy.

Your transfer to this facility under these conditions is based on the
following specific information:

Your offense conduct included Conspiracy to Disrupt an Animal Testing
Enterprise. You have been identified as a member of the Animal Liberation
Front (ALF) and Stop Huntington Animal Cruelty (SHAC), groups considered
domestic terrorist organizations. Your offense conduct included using
communication devices to commit your offenses including internet, e-mail, fax,
and telephones. Your incarceration conduct has included mis-use of telephone
communications and inmate access computers. Your contact with persons in the
community requires heightened controls and review.

Based on this information, your transfer to this facility for greater
communication management is necessary to the safe, secure, and orderly operation
of Bureau institutions, or protection of the public. Your continued designation
to this facility will be reviewed regularly by your Unit Team under
circumstances providing you notice and an opportunity to be heard, in accordance
with the Bureau’s policy on Classification and Program Review of Inmates.

OPPORTUNITY TO APPEAL TRANSFER DECISION - You may appeal this transfer
decision, or any conditions of your confinement, through the Bureau's
Administrative Remedy Program, 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19, and
corresponding policy. A member of your Unit Team will provide you with the

necessary form upon request.

INSTRUCTIONS TO STAFF - Provide the inmate a copy of this form and complete
the following information documenting delivery.

Staff Member Name and Staff Member (signature): Date Issued:

Positi?n (printed): )
3.5 boisou, CSud 7/4/‘47 7/l
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